
 

 
 

Law & Democracy 
Democratic Services 

 

 

 

T O  C O U N C I L L O R : 
 

R H Adams 
N Alam 

S S Athwal 
L A Bentley 
G A Boulter 

L M Broadley 
F S Broadley 

M H Charlesworth 
J K Chohan (Deputy Mayor) 

H E Darling 
M L Darr 
J K Ford 

D A Gamble 
F S Ghattoraya 

C S Gore 
S Z Haq 
G G Hunt 
P Joshi 

R V Joshi 
J Kaufman 

C D Kozlowski (Mayor) 
K J Loydall 

C J R Martin 
R E R Morris 
I K Ridley 

C A M Walter 

 
I summon you to attend the following meeting for the transaction of the business in the agenda below. 
 

Meeting: Full Council 

Date & Time: Thursday, 6 February 2025, 7.00 pm 

Venue: Civic Suite, Brocks Hill Council Offices, Washbrook Lane, Oadby, Leicester, LE2 5JJ 

Special Title: Extraordinary | Proposed New Selective Licensing Scheme 

Contact: Democratic Services 

t:  (0116) 257 2775 

e:  democratic.services@oadby-wigston.gov.uk 

 
 Yours faithfully 

 

 
Meeting ID:  2859 

Council Offices 
Oadby 
29 January 2025 

 
 

Anne E Court 
Chief Executive 

 

I T E M  N O .  A G E N D A  P A G E  N O ’ S  

 

 Meeting Live Broadcast | Information and Link  

 This meeting will be broadcast live. 
 
Press & Public Access:  
 
A direct link to the live broadcast of the meeting's proceedings on the Council's 
Civico platform is below.  
 
https://civico.net/oadby-wigston/19881-Full-Council  

 

~ Page 1 ~

https://civico.net/oadby-wigston/19881-Full-Council


 

Full Council 
Thursday, 6 February 2025, 7.00 pm 

 Printed and published by Democratic Services, Oadby 
and Wigston Borough Council, Brocks Hill Council 

Offices, Washbrook Lane, Oadby, Leicester, LE2 5JJ 
 

1.   Calling to Order of the Meeting  

 The meeting of the Council will be called to order to receive Her Worship The 
Mayor and Deputy Mayor. 

 

2.   Apologies for Absence  

 To receive apologies for absence from Members to determine the quorum of the 
meeting in accordance with Rule 7 of Part 4 of the Constitution. 

 

3.   Declarations of Interest  

 Members are reminded that any declaration of interest should be made having 
regard to the Members’ Code of Conduct. In particular, Members must make 
clear the nature of the interest and whether it is 'pecuniary' or ‘non-pecuniary'. 

 

4.   Proposed Selective Licensing Scheme (2025 – 2030) 3 - 47 

 Report of the Selective Licensing Team Leader  

 
Access all available public meeting information, documents and live broadcasts on: 

 

   

  
 

Our website at oadby-
wigston.gov.uk/meetings   

Our Civico platform at 
civico.net/oadby-wigston 

Your smart device using  
the Modern.Gov app 

 

~ Page 2 ~

https://www.oadby-wigston.gov.uk/meetings
https://www.oadby-wigston.gov.uk/meetings
https://civico.net/oadby-wigston
https://apps.apple.com/gb/app/modern-gov/id1453414073
https://www.oadby-wigston.gov.uk/meetings
https://civico.net/oadby-wigston
https://apps.apple.com/gb/app/modern-gov/id1453414073


 

 

Full Council 
Thursday, 06 

February 2025 

Matter for 
Information and 

Decision 

 

Report Title: Proposed Selective Licensing Scheme (2025-2030) 

Report Author(s): Ben Clark-Monks (Selective Licensing Team Leader) 
 

Purpose of Report: To provide members with sufficient information to decide if they wish 
to adopt a further Selective Licensing scheme in the Borough for the 
period of 2025 – 2030, following the expiration of the existing scheme 

Report Summary: The report details the proposed selective licensing scheme, associated 
resource matters, supporting evidence and information gathered by 
Officers following an extensive consultation process to allow members 
to make an informed decision on the recommendations outlined 
below. 

Recommendation(s):  
A. That a Selective Licensing Scheme (2025-2030) 

referenced as SLS-A be approved and declared as outlined 
in paragraphs 4 of this report; or 
 

B. That a larger Selective Licensing Scheme (2025-2030) 
referenced as SLS-B be approved and declared as outlined 
in paragraphs 5 of this report;  

 
And 

 
C. Approve a review of staffing and resource within the 

Selective Licensing team to ensure there is sufficient 
resource and capacity in place to effectively deliver any 
approved scheme. 
 

D. Approve the fee structure set out in paragraph 8. 
 

E. Approve the Selective Licensing and Enforcement Policy 
(2025 – 2030) outlined in paragraph 9 and attached at 
appendix 5 

Senior Leadership, 
Head of Service, 
Manager, Officer and 
Other Contact(s): 

Teresa Neal (Strategic Director) 
(0116) 257 2642 
teresa.neal@oadby-wigston.gov.uk  
 
Dave Gill (Head of Law and Democracy/Monitoring Officer) 
(0116) 257 2626 
david.gill@oadby-wigston.gov.uk 
 
Jon Wells (Strategic Manager) 
(0116) 257 2692 
jon.wells@oadby-wigston.gov.uk 
 
Ben Clark-Monks (Selective Licensing Team Leader) 
(0116) 257 2883 

~ Page 3 ~

Agenda Item 4

mailto:teresa.neal@oadby-wigston.gov.uk
mailto:david.gill@oadby-wigston.gov.uk
mailto:jon.wells@oadby-wigston.gov.uk


 

ben.clark-monks@oadby-wigston.gov.uk 

Strategic Objectives: Our Council (SO1) 
Our Communities (SO2) 
Our Economy (SO3) 
Our Environment (SO4) 
Our Partners (SO5) 

Vision and Values: "Our Borough - The Place To Be” (Vision) 
Customer & Community Focused (V1) 
Proud of Everything We Do (V2)  
Resourceful & Resilient (V4) 

Report Implications:- 

Legal: The implications are as set out at paragraph 7 of this report. 

Financial: The implications are as set out at paragraph(es) 4.6, 5.7 and 8 of this 
report. 

Corporate Risk 
Management: 

Decreasing Financial Resources / Increasing Financial Pressures (CR1) 
Regulatory Governance (CR6) 
Organisational / Transformational Change (CR8) 
Economy / Regeneration (CR9) 

Equalities and Equalities 
Assessment (EA): 

There are no implications arising from this report. 
EA not applicable. 

Human Rights: There are no implications arising from this report. 

Health and Safety: There are no implications directly arising from this report. 

Statutory Officers’ Comments:- 

Head of
[...]
in relation to the case, in particular, officers will consider whether any action has been 

taken in the past, the recipient’s response and the ability and willingness of the recipient to keep to agreed 

timetables of work. 

Whether an act or omission is serious enough to warrant formal action, or whilst there is no infringement 

of legislation, a positive benefit from informal action can be derived. 

The initial decision to take informal or formal action will be made by the enforcement officer. The decision 

will be agreed with the relevant line manager; however, overall responsibility for officers’ actions rests with 

the Head of Law and Democracy. 

Informal Action 

Informal action includes but is not exhaustive to:  

• Issuing verbal advice or instruction,  

• Working in partnership with key agencies,  

• The provision of advisory written information; examples are schedules of work in relation to required 

property repairs and informal warning/reminder letters to submit a licence application/information.  

• Guidance, information and advice to licence holders advising them of their responsibilities, including an 

online document library and landlord support pages. 

Formal Action  

If informal engagement fails, or it is not appropriate to adopt an informal approach as certain 

circumstances require immediate formal action, formal action will be taken. The Council will use both 

formal and informal actions when dealing with contraventions and the use of any measure will depend on 

the circumstances of each case. 

Authorisation of Officers 

By exercising its powers of delegation, the Council has authorised officers within the Selective Licensing 

Team to carry out enforcement action. Only officers who the Council have determined as competent will 

be authorised to take enforcement action. Any enforcement action will be initiated by suitably qualified 

and experienced enforcement officers. 

Officers will have sufficient training and understa
[...]
remedial action. 

Fee Payments 

Fees will be required at the point of application. On issuing of the Licence an invoice will be raised which is 

required to be paid within 30 days for the enforcement element of the Selective Licensing fee. 

Non-successful applicants will not be refunded the application fee. They will be advised the reasons for 

refusal. 

Revocation of a Licence  

A licence can be varied or revoked by the Council. The Council can revoke an application on its own 

initiative, on further application from the licence holder or their legal representative e.g. “any person who 

has an estate or interest in the house or part of it (but is not a tenant under a lease with an unexpired term 

of 3 years or less), or any other person who (but for the order) would be a person managing or having 

control of the house or part of” where an application to do so is made by the licence holder or their legal 

representative, or where the Council consider that:  

• The licence holder has seriously breached a condition of the licence, or repeatedly breached a condition 

of the licence or is no longer a fit and proper person.  

• The management of the house is being carried on by someone who is not a fit and proper person.  

• The property ceases to be one that requires a licence.  

• The property is granted a licence as an HMO (under part two of the Housing Act 2004). 

Incomplete licence applications 

Where an application is missing information that is required as part of the application process, one 

opportunity will be offered to supply the correct information (administration charge payable). Where 

information is still not supplied as required to comply with the requirements of an application the 

application will be returned. The applicant will be deemed to have not made a valid application and may be 

at risk of further investigation for failing to licence the property. 

~ Page 47 ~


	Agenda
	4 Proposed Selective Licensing Scheme (2025 – 2030

Minutes of the meeting


Full Council 
Thursday, 6 February 2025, 7.00 pm 

Printed and published by Democratic Services, Oadby 
and Wigston Borough Council, Brocks Hill Council 

Offices, Washbrook Lane, Oadby, Leicester, LE2 5JJ 
 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE FULL COUNCIL HELD AT CIVIC SUITE, BROCKS HILL 
COUNCIL OFFICES, WASHBROOK LANE, OADBY, LEICESTER, LE2 5JJ ON THURSDAY, 6 

FEBRUARY 2025 COMMENCING AT 7.10 PM 

 
PRESENT 

 
Meeting ID:  2859 

 
C D Kozlowski Mayor 
J K Chohan Deputy Mayor 
 

COUNCILLORS  
 
R H Adams  
L A Bentley Deputy Leader of the Council 
M H Charlesworth  
H E Darling  
M L Darr  
D A Gamble  
S Z Haq Leader of the Council 
R V Joshi  
J Kaufman  
K J Loydall  
C J R Martin  
R E R Morris  
I K Ridley  
C A M Walter  
 

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE  
 
S J Ball Legal & Democratic Services Manager / Deputy Monitoring Officer 
B Clark-Monks Selective Licensing Team Leader 
A E Court Chief Executive / Head of Paid Service 
D M Gill Head of Law & Democracy / Monitoring Officer 
J Wells Senior Strategic Development Manager 
 

54.   CALLING TO ORDER OF THE MEETING 
 
The meeting of the Council was called to order to receive Her Worship The Mayor and 
Deputy Mayor. 

55.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
An apology for absence was received from Councillors N Alam, G A Boulter J K Ford, C S 
Gore, G G Hunt and P Joshi. 

56.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
Councillors N Alam and G A Boulter pre-emptively declared a pecuniary interest in relation 
to agenda item 4 insofar as they both owned properties materially affected the Proposed 
Selective Licencing Scheme, and therefore did not attend the meeting with apologies given 
and/or left the meeting and took no part in the debate on the agenda item and voting 
thereon. 

57.   PROPOSED SELECTIVE LICENSING SCHEME (2025 – 2030) 
 



Full Council 
Thursday, 6 February 2025, 7.00 pm 

Printed and published by Democratic Services, Oadby 
and Wigston Borough Council, Brocks Hill Council 

Offices, Washbrook Lane, Oadby, Leicester, LE2 5JJ 
 

The Council gave consideration to the report and appendices (as set out at pages 3 – 47 
of the agenda reports pack and pages 3 – 30 of the agenda update reports pack), which 
provided to Members information to decide if they wish to adopt a further Selective 
Licensing Scheme in the Borough for the period of 2025 – 2030, following the expiration of 
the existing scheme. 
 
It was moved by the Deputy Leader of the Council, seconded by the Leader of the Council 
and 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT: 
 
(i) That a larger Selective Licensing Scheme (2025-2030) referenced as SLS-B 

be approved and declared as outlined in paragraphs 5 of this report;  
(ii) Approve a review of staffing and resource within the Selective Licensing 

team to ensure there is sufficient resource and capacity in place to 
effectively deliver any approved scheme. 

(iii) Approve the fee structure set out in paragraph 8. 
(iv) Approve the Selective Licensing and Enforcement Policy (2025 – 2030) 

outlined in paragraph 9 and attached at appendix 5. 

 
THE MEETING CLOSED AT 7.32 pm 

 

 


